Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKAS

16

The table below summarizes the items affected in the Group’s

Consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended

31 December 2021 and the Consolidated statement of profit and

loss for the six months ended 30 June 2021, applicable to HKAS

16. Unaffected items are not included.

2. 主要會計政策（續）

於本中期期間內，本集團首次應用以下於2022

年1月1日或之後開始之年度期間強制生效之

香港財務報告準則，以及香港會計師公會對

《香港財務報告準則》所作之修訂：

《香港會計準則》 物業、廠房及設備：

 第16號修訂  作擬定用途前之
   所得款項
《香港會計準則》 虧損合同 — 履約
 第37號修訂  合同成本

除下述外，本中期採用香港財務報告準則及香

港會計準則之修訂，對本集團本期及以前期間

的財務狀況及業績，以及╱或相關綜合財務報

表所列明的披露並無重大影響。

香港會計準則第16號物業、廠房及設備：作擬
定用途前之所得款項及相關修訂

在物業、廠房、設備達到管理層預期之使用狀

態或用途之前，物品（例如在測試資產是否正

常運作時生產之樣品）已被製造。企業根據適

用之準則於損益表中確認此類物品之銷售收益

及成本。

香港會計準則第16號適用所產生之影響摘要

下表概述了適用香港會計準則第16號對截止

2021年12月31日之集團綜合財務狀況表及截

止2021年6月30日止6個月綜合損益表中各

受影響之項目。未包括未受影響之項目。

協合新能源集團有限公司
2 0 2 2中期報告

49

2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKAS

16 (Continued)

  As reported Adjustments Restated

  報告數 調整數 重述數

  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

  人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Impact on the consolidated  對綜合財務狀況表之影響
 statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 11,840,303 9,406 11,849,709

Reserves 儲備 7,327,369 9,058 7,336,427

Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 148,613 348 148,961

Impact on the consolidated  對綜合損益表之影響
 statement of profit or loss

Revenue 收入 970,259 2,755 973,014

Cost of sales and services rendered 服務成本及銷售成本 (332,739) (1,624) (334,363)

Gross profit 毛利 637,520 1,131 638,651

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 443,699 1,131 444,830

Profit for the period 本期間溢利 416,671 1,131 417,802

3. Segment information

Business segments

The management has determined the operating segments based

on the internal reports reviewed and used by executive directors

of the Company, who are the chief operating decision markers

(“CODM”), for strategic decision making.

The CODM considers the business from a product and service

perspective. The Group is organized into certain business units

according to the nature of the products sold or services provided.

The CODM reviews operating results and financial information

of each business unit separately. Accordingly, each business

unit (including joint ventures and associates) is identified as